appropriated, four thousand dollars, for the purposes of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 26, 1899.

No. 520, A.]

[Published April 28, 1899.

CHAPTER 249.

AN ACT to amend section 170 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898, so as to allow the state board of control to employ an additional clerk to be known as the assistant chief clerk.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

An assistant chief clerk authorized at \$900 per year.

SECTION 1. For the purpose of authorizing the state board of control to employ an additional clerk to be designated as the assistant chief clerk, the last paragraph in that part of section 170 of the revised statutes which fixes the compensation of the members of said board, its secretary, clerks and stenographer, being the last paragraph in the section save two, is hereby amended to read as follows: Section 170. The other persons employed in the office of the board of control the following sums: A chief clerk twelve hundred dollars, an assistant chief clerk, nine hundred dollars, an additional clerk seven hundred and twenty dollars and a stenographer seven hundred and twenty dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 26, 1899.